Iowa law.
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Sec. 6. Section 455B.183, subsection 3, unnumbered paragraph 1, Code 1997, is amended 
to read as follows: 

The operation of any waste disposal system or public water supply system or any part of 
or extension or addition to the system. This provision does not apply to a pretreatment 
system the effluent of which is to be discharged directly to another disposal system for final 
treatment and disposal, a semi pai:Jlie semipublic sewage disposal system, the construction 
of which has been approved by the department and which does not discharge into water of 
the state or a private sewage disposal system which does not discharge into a water of the 
state. Sludge from a semipublic or private sewage disposal system shall be disposed of in 
accordance with the rules adopted by the department pursuant to chapter 17 A The exemp­
tion of this paragraph shall not apply to any industrial waste discharges. 

Sec. 7. Section 455B.304, subsection 2, Code 1997, is amended to read as follows: 
2. The commission shall adopt rules that allow the use of wet or dry sludge from publicly 

owned treatment works for land application. A sale of wet or dry sludge for the purpose of 
land application shall be accompanied by a written agreement signed by both parties which 
contains a general analysis of the contents of the sludge. The heavy metal content of the 
sludge shall not exceed that allowed by rules of the commission. An owner of a publicly 
owned treatment works which sells wet or dry sludge is Bet N9jeet te eFimiBalliai:Jility laF 
aets eF emissieBs iB eeBBeetieB ... Ath a sale, aBd is not subject to any action by the pur­
chaser to recover damages for harm to person or property caused by sludge that is delivered 
pursuant to a sale unless it is a result of a violation of the written agreement or if the heavy 
metal content of the sludge exceeds that allowed by rules of the commission. Nothing in this 
section shall provide immunity to any person from action by the department pursuant to 
section 455B.307. The rules pFemHigated adopted under this subsection shall be generally 
consistent with those rules of the department existing on January 1, 1982, regarding the 
land application of municipal sewage sludge except that they may provide for different 
methods of application for wet sludge·. 

Approved May 9, 1997 

CHAPTER 138 
HEALTHY FAMIUES PROGRAM 

S.F.526 

AN ACI' providing for the establishment of a healthy opportunities for parents to experience 
success-healthy families Iowa program by the Iowa department of public health. 

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa: 

Section 1. Section 135.106, Code 1997, is amended by striking the section and inserting 
in lieu thereof the following: 

135.106 IOWA HEALTHY FAMILY PROGRAM - ESTABUSHED. 
1. The Iowa department of public health shall establish a healthy opportunities for par­

ents to experience success (HOPES)-healthy families Iowa (HFI) program to provide ser­
vices to families and children during the prenatal through preschool years. The program 
shall be designed to do all of the following: 

a. Promote optimal child health and development . 

• The words "and dry sludge" appeared in the 1997 Code and were included in the bill as introduced and passed by the general assembly 
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b. Improve family coping skills and functioning. 
c. Promote positive parenting skills and intrafamilial interaction. 
d. Prevent child abuse and neglect and infant mortality and morbidity. 
2. The HOPES program shall be developed by the Iowa department of public health, and 

may be implemented, in whole or in part, by contracting with a nonprofit child abuse pre­
vention organization, local nonprofit certified home health program or other local non­
profit organizations, and shall include, but is not limited to, all of the following compo­
nents: 

a. Identification of barriers to positive birth outcomes, encouragement of collaboration 
and cooperation among providers of health care, social and human services, and other 
services to pregnant women and infants, and encouragement of pregnant women and women 
of childbearing age to seek health care and other services which promote positive birth 
outcomes. 

b. Provision of community-based home-visiting family support to pregnant women and 
new parents who are identified through a standardized screening process to be at high risk 
for problems with successfully parenting their child. 

c. Provision by family support workers of individual guidance, information, and access to 
health care and other services through care coordination and community outreach, includ­
ing transportation. 

d. Provision of systematic screening, prenatally or upon the birth of a child, to identify 
high-risk families. 

e. Interviewing by a HOPES program worker or hospital social worker of families identi­
fied as high risk and encouragement of acceptance of family support services. 

f. Provision of services including, but not limited to, home visits, support services, and 
instruction in child care and development. 

g. Individualization of the intensity and scope of services based upon the family's needs, 
goals, and level of risk. 

h. Assistance by a family support worker to participating families in creating a link to a 
"medical home" in order to promote preventive health care. 

i. Evaluation and reporting on the program, including an evaluation of the program's 
success in reducing participants' risk factors and provision of services and recommenda­
tions for changes in or expansion of the program. 

j. Provision of continuous follow-up contact with a family served by the program until 
identified children reach age three or age four in cases of continued high need or until the 
family attains its individualized goals for health, functioning, and self-sufficiency. 

k. Provision or employment of family support workers who have experience as a parent, 
knowledge of health care services, social and human services or related community services 
and have participated in a structured training program. 

1. Provision of a training program that meets established standards for the education of 
family support workers. The structured training program shall include at a minimum the 
fundamentals of child health and development, dynamics of child abuse and neglect, and 
principles of effective parenting and parenting education. 

m. Provision of crisis child care through utilization of existing child care services to 
participants in the program. 

n. Program criteria shall include a required match of one dollar provided by the organiza­
tion contracting to deliver services for each two dollars provided by the state grant. This 
requirement shall not restrict the department from providing unmatched grant funds to 
communities to plan new or expanded programs for HOPES. The department shall estab­
lish a limit on the amount of administrative costs that can be supported with state funds. 

o. Involvement with the community assessment and planning process in the community 
served by HOPES programs to enhance collaboration and integration of family support 
programs. 

p. Collaboration, to the greatest extent possible, with other family support programs funded 
or operated by the state. 
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q. Utilization of private party, third party, and medical assistance for reimbursement to 
defray the costs of services provided by the program to the extent possible. 

3. It is the intent of the general assembly to provide communities with the discretion and 
authority to redesign existing local programs and services targeted at and assisting families 
expecting babies and families with children who are newborn through five years of age. The 
Iowa department of public health, department of human services, department of education, 
and other state agencies and programs, as appropriate, shall provide technical assistance 
and support to communities desiring to redesign their local programs and shall facilitate 
the consolidation of existing state funding appropriated and made available to the commu­
nity for family support services. Funds which are consolidated in accordance with this 
subsection shall be used to support the redesigned service delivery system. In redesigning 
services, communities are encouraged to implement a single uniform family risk assess­
ment mechanism and shall demonstrate the potential for improved outcomes for children 
and families. Requests by local communities for the redesigning of services shall be submit­
ted to and subject to joint approval of the Iowa department of public health, department of 
human services, and department of education based on the innovation zones principles 
established in section BA.2. 

Approved May 9,1997 

CHAPTER 139 
FINANCIAL LIABILITY COVERAGE FOR MOTOR VEHICLES 

H.F.514 

AN ACT relating to financial liability coverage and registration requirements for motor 
vehicles in this state, providing for the seizure of motor vehicle registration plates, and 
providing penalties and effective dates. 

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa: 

Section 1. Section 321.1, Code 1997, is amended by adding the following new subsec­
tions: 

NEW SUBSECTION. 24A. "Financial liability coverage" means any of the following: 
a. An owner's policy of liability insurance which is issued by an insurance carrier autho­

rized to do business in Iowa to or for the benefit of the person named in the policy as insured, 
and insuring the person named as insured and any person using an insured motor vehicle 
with the express or implied permission of the named insured against loss from liability 
imposed by law for damages arising out of the ownership, maintenance, or use of an insured 
motor vehicle within the United States of America or Canada, but subject to minimum 
limits, exclusive of interest and costs, in the amounts specified in section 321A.21 or speci­
fied in another provision of the Code, whichever is greater. 

b. A bond filed with the department pursuant to section 321A.24. 
c. A valid certificate of deposit of money or security issued by the treasurer of state pursu­

ant to section 321A.25. 
d. A valid certificate of self-insurance issued by the department pursuant to section 321A.34. 
NEW SUBSECTION. 54A. "Proof of financial liability coverage card" means either a 

liability insurance card issued under section 321.20B, a bond insurance card issued under 
section 321A.24, a security insurance card issued under section 321A.25, or a self-insurance 
card issued under section 321A.34. 


